  [AKD4440-A]
<KM097204>  2009/5
- 1 -
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AKD4440-A is an evaluation board for the AK4440, 24bit DAC with 2Vrms line output for cost and
performance based audio systems. The AKD4440-A has the interface with AKM’s A/D converter
evaluation boards and the interface with digital audio systems via optical connector. Therefore, it is easy
to evaluate the AK4440.
 Ordering guide
AKD4440-A ---  AK4440 Evaluation Board
FUNCTION
• Compatible with 2 types of input data interface
- Direct interface with AKM’s A/D converter evaluation boards via 10-pin header
- On-board AK4118 as DIR, which accepts optical or BNC Inputs
• Optical output for internal DIT
• BNC connector for an external clock input
• BNC connector for DAC output
AK4118
(DIR)
10 pin
Header
DSP data
74LVC541
Digital In
BNC
AK4440
DGND VCC VDD AVSS1
LOUT1
ROUT1
Analog Out
LOUT2
ROUT2
LOUT3
ROUT3
LOUT4
ROUT4
AVDD AVSS2
Figure 1. AKD4440-A Block Diagram
.
AK4440 Evaluation Board Rev.3
AKD4440-A
  [AKD4440-A]
<KM097204>  2009/5
- 2 -
 Operation sequence
1) Set up the power supply lines.
[VDD]  (Red)  = 4.5 ∼ 5.5V (typ. 5.0V, for AK4440)
[VCC]  (Red)  = 2.7 ∼ 3.6V (typ. 3.3V, for AK4118, for 74LVC541 and for logic)
[AVDD]    (Red)  = 4.5 ∼ 5.5V (typ. 5.0V, AK4440)
[AVSS1] (Black)  = 0V
[AVSS2] (Black)  = 0V
[DGND] (Black)  = 0V
Each supply line should be distributed from the power supply unit.
2) Set-up the evaluation modes, jumper pins and DIP switches (See the followings.)
3) Power on.
When AK4118 is used, The AK4118 should be reset once by bringing SW2  “L” upon power-up.
 Evaluation mode
1) D/A part evaluation using optical or S/PDIF input <Default>
Use PORT1 (RX3: OPT) or J2 (RX3: BNC).
The AK4118 (DIR) generates MCLK, BICK, LRCK and SDTI from the received data through Optical connector
(TORX141) or BNC connector. This evaluation mode should be used for the evaluation using CD test disk.
Nothing should be connected to PORT3 (DSP). The selection of OPT and BNC should be done by JP8 (RX1)
JP7
LRCK
JP4
MCLK
DIR EXTDIR EXT
JP5
BICK
DIR EXT
JP6
SDTI1
JP8
RX1
OPT BNC
2) D/A part evaluation using 10-pin connector on the AKM’s A/D evaluation board
Use PORT3 (DSP).